
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 27 October 2025 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 4 November 2025 in the Council Offices, 
Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Zulfiqar Darr 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 

G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
T A Cullen 

R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 Cabinet is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes 
of the meeting held on 30 September 2025. 
 
 

 

   

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.  Scrutiny Reviews 
 

(Pages 19 - 22) 

 The purpose of this report is to make members aware of 
matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

 

5.   Resources and Personnel Policy   
 
 

 

5.1   Local Government Reorganisation 
 
To give an update report on Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire. 
This is in accordance with all of the Council's corporate 
policies. 
 
 

(Pages 23 - 138) 

5.2   Medium Term Financial Strategy and Business Strategy 
2026/27  
 

(Pages 139 - 154) 

 To update Cabinet on the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and provide an overview of progress in delivering 
the delivery of the Business Strategy. 
 
 

 

5.3   Capital Programme 2025/26 – Capital Budget Variations  
 

(Pages 155 - 160) 

 To approve a series of budget revisions to the Capital 
Programme for 2025/26, in accordance with all the Council's 
priorities.  
 
 

 

6.   Economic Development and Asset Management   
 
 

 

6.1   Asset Management Strategy - Full Document  
 

(Pages 161 - 224) 

 The Asset Management Strategy has now been refreshed 
and ready for approval in accordance with the Council’s 
Corporate Priority of Housing – a good quality home for 
everyone.  
 
 

 

6.2   Modernisation Team Apprentice Recruitment  
 

(Pages 225 - 230) 

 To seek approval from Cabinet to recruit a new 
Modernisation Apprentice, using under used Apprenticeship 
Levy, within the Asset Management & Development Team, 
and outline the strategic benefits, onboarding process and 
expected outcomes of the appointment. 
 
 

 



 

 

7.   Environment and Climate Change   
 
 

 

7.1   Blue/Green Infrastructure Strategy  (Pages 231 - 386) 
  

To seek approval for the revised Blue/Green Infrastructure 
Strategy. This is in accordance with the Council’s Corporate 
Priority of Environment – 'Protect the environment for the 
future’. 
 
 

 

8.   Community Safety   
 
 

 

8.1   Sanctuary Scheme Policy  
 

(Pages 387 - 426) 

 To seek approval for amendments to the Council's 
Sanctuary Scheme Policy to protect access to the service for 
all applicants. 
 
 

 

9.   Cabinet Work Programme 
 

 

 Cabinet is asked to approve its Work Programme, including 
potential key decisions that will help to achieve the Council’s 
key priorities and associated objectives. 
 
 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

11.   Civica Property Maintenance Estates Additional Module 
Purchase  
 

(Pag
[...]
ahead of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

BIAS   
  

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 
the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 
your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 
 
 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 
that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 11



 

 

 

P
age 12



 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair. 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
C Carr 
T A Cullen 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
E Williamson 
 

 
50 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bunn and V C Smith 
 
 

51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors R D MacRae and M Radulovic MBE declared other-registerable interests 
in item number 5.4 as they were members of Stapleford Town Council and Eastwood 
Town Council respectively, minute number 53.4 refers. 
 
 

52 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2025 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.  
 
 

53 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Cabinet noted the matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

53.1 QUARTERLY COMPLAINT REPORT  
 
Members were provided with a summary of complaints made against the Council and 
noted a report which outlined the performance of the Council in dealing with 
complaints, at stage one by the service areas, at stage two by the Complaints and 
Compliments Officer and at stage three when complaints are referred to the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman or the Housing Ombudsman. 
 
It was stated that the report should be used for positive outcomes with performance 
indicators used to ensure that recommendations had been dispensed and lessons 
learned from complaints received by the Council. It was suggested that the number of 
complaints had risen due to ‘expressions of dissatisfaction’ being treated as 
complaints in line with advice given by the Housing Ombudsman, however, it was 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



expected that complaints numbers would decrease due to interventions recently 
introduced. 
 
It was requested that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider Anti-Social 
Behaviour policies across the Council as there were no protocols in place with other 
agencies. 
 
 

53.2 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 
Members noted the report on Local Government reorganisation and stated that the 
result of the consultation regarding the matter would be debated at an extraordinary 
Full Council meeting on 26 February prior to a Cabinet decision on 27 November. It 
was further stated that the Council would not act until the results of the consultation 
were known. 
 
 

53.3 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS, CHARITABLE 
BODIES AND INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED IN SPORTS, THE ARTS AND DISABILITY 
MATTERS 2025/26  

 
Cabinet considered a request for grant aid in accordance with the provisions of the 
Council’s Grant Aid Policy. 
 

RESOLVED that the 5th Stapleford Scout Group be awarded £5,750. 
 

Reason 
The Council is empowered to make grants to voluntary organisations by virtue of 
Section 48 Local Government Act 1985 (as well as other Legislation). Having an 
approved process in accordance with legislati
[...]
etrofit Strategy, developed 
through the Local Area Retrofit Accelerator (LARA) pilot, aims to reduce fuel poverty, 
improve housing quality, and support environmental sustainability.  
 
Retrofit refers to the process of upgrading existing buildings to improve their energy 
efficiency, comfort, and performance. This typically includes measures such as 
insulation, improved ventilation, low-carbon heating, and renewable energy generation 
systems (solar panels).  
 
Between February and July 2025, over 58 organisations including the Council, 
contributed to the design process of the strategy. This collaboration produced a 
shared vision, agreed principles, and a coordinated set of goals and actions to drive 
retrofit activity across the EMCC area. 
 

RESOLVED that the EMCC Local Retrofit Strategy, be approved. 
 
Reason 
The Strategy outlines how the region can improve the energy efficiency of heating and 
cooling in homes, while also supporting health outcomes, economic growth, and the 
creation of skilled employment. It promotes a balanced approach to economic, social, 
and environmental priorities. 
 
 

58 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were informed the Cabinet meeting scheduled for 2 December 2025 would 
be moved forward to 27 November in order to consider a recommendation from an 
Extraordinary Council meeting on 26 November on Local Government Reorganisation. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with all of the Council’s Corporate Priorities. 
 
 

59 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

60 GROUNDWORK INVESTIGATIONS AT KIMBERLEY DEPOT  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The appointment of the preferred provider to underta
[...]
l Broxtowe specific questions about the proposed options 

 
Number of respondents: 12,025. 

 

 

Page 137



 

 
36 

The future of local government in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire: Broxtowe household survey report 

 
Page 138



Cabinet  4 November 2025 

 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy and Business Strategy 2026/27 

1. Purpose of Report 

This report presents an update on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
and highlights progress with the delivery of the Business Strategy.  This is in 
accordance with all the Council’s key priorities and objectives. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the updated Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and the Business Strategy 2026/27 be approved. 

3. Detail 

As reported to Cabinet on 1 July 2025, there was an underspend of £1.4m on 
the General Fund revenue budget in 2024/54 resulting in a General Fund 
Reserve balance of £5.6m as at 31 March 2025.  This was due to a variety of 
underspends, additional income, budget carry forwards, changes in provisions, 
government grants and effective financial management across the Council. 
 
There are several significant issues concerning local government finance that 
will have a major impact upon the financial position of this Council.  These 
include the prevailing economy and the impact of inflation on pay and prices; the 
uncertainty with annual financial settlements from central government; and the 
outcome of its Fair Funding Review and the associated reset of the Business 
Rates baseline.  Further details of these and how they may impact upon the 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme are set 
out in Appendix 1.  
 
The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is the Council’s key financial 
planning document.  An updated MTFS based upon the latest information and 
assumptions is set out in Appendix 2.  
 
In order to address the financial challenges fac
[...]
 
various external grants thereby allowing a 
reduction in grants (current budget at £20k). 

None considered 
at this stage 

Housing - 
Lifeline 
Income 

Potential income from the additional marketing 
of lifeline. No further income targets for this 
service. 

None considered 
at this stage 

Homelessness 
– Reduce Bed 
and Breakfast 

 

Effective management of homelessness with the 
aim of reducing the use of bed and breakfast 
accommodation may generate a saving on the 
base budgets. No savings targets proposed for 
this service. 

None considered 
at this stage 

 

 

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  4 November 2025 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Resources and Personnel Policy 
 

Capital Programme 2025/26 – Capital Budget Variations 

1. Purpose of Report 

To approve a series of budget revisions to the Capital Programme for 2025/26, 
in accordance with all the Council's priorities. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the capital budget variations for 
2025/26 as set out be approved. 

3. Detail 

The Capital Programme for 2025/26 to 2027/28 was approved by Council on 5 
March 2025 following recommended by Cabinet on 4 February 2025.  The total 
value of the original Capital Programme for 2025/26 was £34.966m (£32.484m 
excluding ‘reserve items’). 
 
Several capital schemes require amendments to the budgets to more accurately 
reflect expectations in the current financial year.  In all cases the capital 
financing will not be adversely affected with schemes either being funded by 
capital grants or through previously agreed prudential borrowing which will be 
adjusted accordingly to match spends. 
 
These schemes include Disabled Facilities Grants and Capital Works for both 
the Housing and General Properties.   These are set out in the Appendix which 
includes the proposed amendments to the current Capital Programme together 
with likely financing that will be confirmed at the end of the financial y
[...]
6,000 

Queen Elizabeth Pavillion – Cladding 30,000 27,000 

Beeston Square Phase 2 Unit 4 – Fitting Out Works 150,000 137,000 

 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  4 November 2025 

Report of the Portfolio Holder- Economic Development and Asset Management 
 

Asset Management Strategy - Full Document 

1. Purpose of Report 

The Asset Management Strategy has now been refreshed and ready for 
approval in accordance with the Council’s Corporate Priority of Housing – a good 
quality home for everyone. 
 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet to RESOLVE to approve the Asset Management Strategy. 

3. Detail 

Two key objectives within the Corporate Plan are to: 
 
• Build more houses, more quickly on under used or derelict land 
• Invest to ensure our homes are safe and more energy efficient. 
 
The Asset Management Strategy (AMS) sets out how we plan to fully utilise 
assets held within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), how all Council housing 
will achieve the Decent Homes Standard and how all dwellings are to meet 
climate standards.  

 
Appendix 1 includes the Asset Management Strategy, which has been 
developed in alignment with the recently approve ‘Compass’. Appendix 2 
includes the action plan that details the short, medium and long-term actions 
required to implement the strategy. Appendix 3 includes the Equality Impact 
Assessment.    

4. Key Decision 

This report is a key decision as defined under Regulation 8 of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, as it will result in in the Council incurring revenue or 
capital expenditure or savings of £250,000 or more and be significant in terms of 
its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more 
Wards or electoral divisions in the Council’s area. 

5. Updates from Scrutiny 

Policy Overview Working Group scrutinised the policy on the 2nd of October 

2025. Feedback included: 

• Ensuring a
[...]
dentified.   

Sexual Orientation:   

It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any further action in order to 

enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and analysis may identify 

reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any 

barriers identified.  

Care Experience:  

It is not anticipated that the Council will need to take any further action in order to 

enable access for this group. Regular monitoring and analysis may identify 

reasons that have not been anticipated. Action will be taken to mitigate any 

barriers identified.  

  

 

I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor 
progress against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment.  
  

 Signature:  Assistant Director – Assistant Director Asset Management and 

Development  

 

 

  

Page 223



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  4 November 2025 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Asset Management and Economic 
Development 
 

Modernisation Team Apprentice Recruitment  

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval from Cabinet to recruit a new Modernisation Apprentice, 
using under used Apprenticeship Levy, within the Asset Management & 
Development Team, and outline the strategic benefits, onboarding process 
and expected outcomes of the appointment. It is intended that this role is 
targeted at an ex offender, as part of the councils ongoing commitment to 
recruiting hard to reach groups, set out in the Recruitment Policy. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to APPROVE the recruitment of an Apprentice, for the 
Asset Management and Development Team, both building on the 
success of the apprentice recruitment for the Development Team, but 
also as a further step towards a sustainable and affordable employment 
model for the team, effectively using publicly allocated Apprenticeship 
Levy funds to support the funding of the role. 

3. Detail 

As part of the Council’s ongoing co
[...]
 structured around the principles set out in Natural 
England’s Green Infrastructure Framework, with four key themes: Thriving and 
Prosperous, Nature Rich and Beautiful, Resilient and Climate Positive, and 
Active and Healthy. An integral element of the revised strategy is blue 
infrastructure, which has been incorporated as a cross-cutting theme rather than 
a stand-alone section. This helps to highlight its importance across all four theme 
areas and reflects the Council’s commitment to integrate blue infrastructure 
within the Borough’s broader Environmental agenda. A copy of the updated 
strategy can be found in Appendix 1. 

Supporting Planning decisions 

This revised strategy will play a key role in supporting planning decisions across 
the Borough. It aligns with the emerging Strategic Plan and provides a 
framework for embedding environmental and climate considerations into 
development proposals. To support this, a checklist has been included at the 
end of the strategy. This practical tool will assist planners, developers, and 
decision-makers in assessing proposals against the strategy’s objectives. 

Biodiversity 

Reflecting the ecological diversity of Broxtowe, the Borough has now been 
zoned into six distinct biodiversity areas. This new approach allows for tailored 
interventions that respond to the unique environmental characteristics of each 
zone. It supports more effective habitat protection, enhancement, and climate 
resilience, and ensures that local biodiversity is preserved in line with the 
Climate Change and Green Futures Strategy. 

Next Steps 

Subject to Cabinet’s agreement to adopt the strategy, the following steps will be 
undertaken to finalise and implement the document: 

Page 232



Cabinet                                                                                            4 November 2025 

• The strategy will be professionally designed and formatted to ensure it is 
accessible and visually engaging. 

• A one-page summary
[...]
 any, will you need to 
take in respect of each of the equality strands?  

  

Age: No impacts identified. 

  

Disability: To ensure the Blue/Green Infrastructure is inclusive to those with 

disabilities, the Council, where possible, will prioritise accessible and inclusive 

design features, promoting equitable access and useability for all.  

  

Gender:  No impacts identified. 

  

Gender Reassignment:  No impacts identified. 

  

Marriage and Civil Partnership:  No impacts identified. 

  

Pregnancy and Maternity:  No impacts identified. 

  

Race:  No impacts identified. 

  

Religion and Belief:  No impacts identified. 

  

Sexual Orientation:  No impacts identified. 

  

Care Experience: No impacts identified. 

  

 

Chief Executive  
 
I am satisfied with the results of this EIA. I undertake to review and monitor 
progress against the actions proposed in response to this impact assessment.  
  

  

Signature: xxxxxxxx 

  

  

  

Page 386



Cabinet                                                                                         4 November 2025 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety 
 

Sanctuary Scheme Policy 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek approval for amendments to the Council's Sanctuary Scheme Policy to 
protect access to the service for all applicants. 

2. Recommendation 

Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the Sanctuary Scheme Policy be 
approved. 

3. Detail 

The Sanctuary Scheme Policy sets out the approach that the Borough Council 
takes when a referral for assistance from the Sanctuary Scheme is received. This 
has been updated following the significant increase in referrals over the last two 
years which due to the very high cost of some referrals may result in the scheme 
being withdrawn before the end of the financial year.  
 
A wholescale countywide review of the operation of Sanctuary Schemes by the 
Domestic Abuse Accommodation Subgroup (to align schemes countywide and 
prevent a postcode lottery) has also been carried out and the proposed changes 
to policy would better align with other county schemes.  
 
The Policy and the Sanctuary Scheme are designed to support survivors of 
domestic abuse to remain in their own homes if they do not wish to move through 
‘target hardening’ of the property. Target hardening provides a time-limited safe 
space for victims to await the arrival of the Police if an incident should occur.  
 
The Policy provides a framework for how requests will be processed and the steps 
that the Council should take when processing a request. The Sanctuary Scheme 
applies to owner occupiers, Council tenants and tenanted properties, rented 
properties in the private sector and those that belong to registered providers. 
 
For the purpose of the policy, any works carried out under the Sanctuary Scheme 
must be; 
 

• An addition or enhancement to what was in place at the property before the 
referral was made 

• Carried out using the Sanctuary procedure and following a referral for 
assistance from the scheme 

• Assessed by a trained officer as being suitable and appropriate 
 
 

Page 387

Agenda Item 8.1



Cabinet                                                                                         4 November 2025 

SANCTUARY SPEND 

Year Total 

2022 - 2023 £14,071 

2023 - 2024 £32,462 

2024 - 2025 £55,672 

  
The funding available for Sanctuary in 2025/26 is £74,279.  The spend from April 
to July 2025 is £32,372 with seven further applications awaiting quotes  
 
A copy of the Policy Change Table can be found at Appendix 1. 

A copy of the Sanctuary Scheme Policy can be found at Appendix 2. 

Domestic Abuse and Sanctuary Data can be found at Appendix 3. 

A copy of the Sanctuary Referral Form can be found at Appendix 4. 

A copy of the Sanctuary Scheme Eligibility can be found at Appendix 5. 

A copy of the Sanctuary Property Assessment Form can be found at Appendix 6. 

A copy of the Policy Equalities Impact Assessment can be found 
[...]
tion and Liaison .................................................................................... 6 

5.5 Alternative Solutions ................................................................................................ 7 

5.6 Carrying our works under the Sanctuary Scheme ................................................... 7 
5.7 Works in non-Council owned properties .................................................................. 7 

6.0 Related Policies, Procedures and Guidelines ......................................................... 8 
7.0 Review .................................................................................................................... 8 
8.0 Document History and Approval .............................................................................. 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 396



Sanctuary Scheme Policy 

Version: 1.0  Page: 3 of 8  
   

1.0 Scope 
 
The Sanctuary Scheme Policy sets out the approach that Broxtowe Borough Council 
takes when a referral for assistance from the Sanctuary Scheme is received.  
 
The policy and the Sanctuary Scheme as a whole are designed to assist survivors of 
domestic abuse to stay in their homes. 
 
The policy will apply to both Council tenants and tenanted properties but also 
properties in the private sector, those that belong to Registered Providers, and 
owner occupiers. 
 
For the purpose of the policy, any works that are carried out under the Sanctuary 
Scheme must be: 
 

• An addition or enhancement to what was in place at the property before the 
referral was made 
 

• Carried out using the Sanctuary procedure and following a referral for 
assistance from the scheme 
 

• Assessed by an appropriate officer as being suitable and appropriate 
 
 

2.0 Purpose 
 
The Council works with survivors of domestic abuse to enable them to stay in their 
homes if they do not wish to move and to do so in a safe and sustainable way. 
 
The Policy provides a framework for how requests will be 
[...]
920 cardiff@landuse.co.uk 
	Edinburgh Atholl Exchange, 6 Canning Street, Edinburgh EH3 8EG 0131 326 0900 edinburgh@landuse.co.uk 
	Glasgow 37 Otago Street, Glasgow G12 8JJ 0141 403 0900 glasgow@landuse.co.uk 
	London 250 Waterloo Road, London SE1 8RD 020 7199 5801 london@landuse.co.uk 
	Manchester 4th Floor, 57 Hilton Street, Manchester M1 2EJ 0161 802 2800 manchester@landuse.co.uk 
	Sheffield 32 Eyre Street, Sheffield, S1 4QZ 0114 392 2366 sheffield@landuse.co.uk 
	landuse.co.uk 
	Landscape Design / Strategic Planning & Assessment / Transport Planning Development Planning / Urban Design & Masterplanning / Arboriculture Environmental Impact Assessment / Landscape Planning & Assessment Landscape Management / Ecology / Historic Environment / GIS & Visualisation 



	Enc. 2 for BLUE/GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY

	8.1 Sanctuary Scheme Policy
	Enc. 1 for Sanctuary Scheme Policy
	Enc. 2 for Sanctuary Scheme Policy
	Enc. 3 for Sanctuary Scheme Policy
	Enc. 4 for Sanctuary Scheme Policy
	Enc. 5 for Sanctuary Scheme Policy
	Enc. 6 for Sanctuary Scheme Policy
	Enc. 7 for Sanctuary Scheme Policy

	9 Cabinet Work Programme
	11 Civica Property Maintenance Estates Additional Module Purchase
	App1 Civica Property Maintenance Estates Additional Module Purchase




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CABINET 
 

TUESDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: G Marshall (Vice-Chair) 
G Bunn 
C Carr 
T A Cullen 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
H E Skinner 
V C Smith 
 

 
61 APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor E Williamson. 
 
 

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

63 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2025 were confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
 

64 SCRUTINY REVIEWS  
 
Cabinet noted the matters proposed for and undergoing scrutiny. 
 
 

65 RESOURCES AND PERSONNEL POLICY  
 

65.1 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION  
 
Members noted the report on Local Government reorganisation and stated that the 
result of the consultation regarding the matter would be debated at an extraordinary 
Full Council meeting on 26 February prior to a Cabinet decision on 27 November. It 
was further stated that the Council would act in accordance with the residents of 
Broxtowe’s wishes. 
 
 
 
 
 



65.2 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND BUSINESS STRATEGY 2026/27  
 
Cabinet was updated on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
progress with the delivery of the Business Strategy. There were a number of 
significant issues concerning local government finance that would have a major impact 
upon the financial position of the Council. They included the current and ongoing 
economic impact of inflation on pay and prices and uncertainty on the Business Rates 
Pool in relation to National Non-Domestic Rates. 
 

RESOLVED that the updated Medium Term Financial Strategy and the 
Business Strategy 2026/27 be approved. 
 
Reason 
To be accountable for all activities and actions and to ensure that the Council 
conforms to all financial regulations. The Medium Term Financial Strategy was the 
Council’s key financial planning document. 
 
 

65.3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2025/26 – CAPITAL BUDGET VARIATIONS  
 
Cabinet was informed that a number of capital schemes required re-profiling of the 
budgets to more accurately reflect delivery expectations in the current financial year. 
In all cases the capital financing would not be adversely affected, with schemes either 
being funded by capital grants or through previously agreed prudential borrowing 
which would now be moved back into later periods to match spends. 
 

RESOLVED that the capital budget variations for 2025/26, as set out in the 
appendix to the report, be approved. 
 
Reason 
The variations would more accurately reflect delivery expectations in the current 
financial year. 
 
 

65.4 FREEMEN AND ALDERMEN CEREMONY  
 
Members considered holding a Freeman and Alderman Ceremony in 2025/26. It was 
proposed that the ceremony take place on 28 January 2026, to allow time for 
appropriate preparations to take place. As in the previous ceremony in January 2024, 
the Council makes use of the relevant legislation to include the titles of both 
Freeman/Alderman and Freewomen/Alderwoman for those who wish to use them. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The official admittance to the office of Honorary Freeman/Alderman of the 

Borough will take place at a special meeting of the Council to be held on 28 
January 2026. 

2. Cost option 1 of £5,650, as detailed in the report, be the preferred option, to 
be met from the existing Ceremonial Events Budget.  

 
Reason 
It is feasible for the event to take place within the Council Chamber, providing that 
there were no more than four new Freemen or Aldermen to be admitted in order to 
meet the safe capacity limits of the space. 



 
Options considered and rejected 
Option 2 – event to take place at an external venue with an additional budget 
requirement of £12,000. 
 
 

66 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 

66.1 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY - FULL DOCUMENT  
 
The Asset Management Strategy sets out how the Council plans to fully utilise assets 
held within the Housing Revenue Account, how all Council housing will achieve the 
Decent Homes Standard and how all dwellings are to meet climate standards. 
 
It was stated that the Strategy would assist the Council in meeting the complex needs 
of more and more residents. Officers were commended for the work that had been put 
into this important document and it was further stated that this Strategy would work 
alongside other Council policies. 
 

RESOLVED that the Asset Management Policy be approved. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with the Council’s Corporate Priority of Housing – a good quality 
home for everyone. 
 
 

66.2 MODERNISATION TEAM APPRENTICE RECRUITMENT  
 
To seek approval from Cabinet to recruit a new Modernisation Apprentice, using under 
used Apprenticeship Levy, within the Asset Management & Development Team, and 
outline the strategic benefits, onboarding process and expected outcomes of the 
appointment. It is intended that this role is targeted at an ex-offender, as part of the 
Council’s ongoing commitment to recruiting hard to reach groups, set out in the 
Recruitment Policy. 
 

RESOLVED unanimously that the recruitment of an Apprentice for the 
Asset Management and Development Team, be approved. 
 
Reason 
The role also helps to further utilise unused apprenticeship levy and continues to 
support the tradition the Authority has in developing colleagues from within. It allows 
the Council to ensure there is sufficient cover for these positions.  
 
 

67 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE  
 

67.1 BLUE/GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY  
 
The revised Strategy is structured around the principles set out in Natural England’s 
Green Infrastructure Framework, with four key themes: Thriving and Prosperous, 
Nature Rich and Beautiful, Resilient and Climate Positive, and Active and Healthy. An 
integral element of the revised strategy is blue infrastructure, which has been 
incorporated as a cross-cutting theme rather than a stand-alone section. This helps to 



highlight its importance across all four theme areas and reflects the Council’s 
commitment to integrate blue infrastructure within the Borough’s broader 
Environmental agenda. 
 
Members stated that it was important to have a collaborative approach between 
environmental and planning plans. 
 

RESOLVED that the Blue/Green Infrastructure Strategy 2025-30 be 
approved. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with the Council’s Corporate Priority of Environment – Protect 
the environment for the future. 
 
 

68 COMMUNITY SAFETY  
 

68.1 SANCTUARY SCHEME POLICY  
 
The Sanctuary Scheme Policy sets out the approach that the Borough Council takes 
when a referral for assistance from the Sanctuary Scheme is received. This has been 
updated following the significant increase in referrals over the last two years which 
due to the very high cost of some referrals may result in the scheme being withdrawn 
before the end of the financial year. 
 

RESOLVED that the Sanctuary Scheme Policy be approved. 
 
Reason 
The Policy provides a framework for how requests will be processed and the steps 
that the Council should take when processing a request. The Sanctuary Scheme 
applies to owner occupiers, Council tenants and tenanted properties, rented properties 
in the private sector and those that belong to registered providers. 
 
 

69 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, including key decisions, be 
approved. 
 
 

70 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

71 CIVICA PROPERTY MAINTENANCE ESTATES ADDITIONAL MODULE PURCHASE  
 

RESOLVED that the purchase of the additional Project Management 
Modules, as set out in the report, be approved. 
 



Reason 
This in accordance with the Council’s corporate value of continuous improvement and 
delivering value for money. 
 
 

72 OPPORTUNITY TO PURCHASE A PROPERTY FOR HOUSING CONVERSION  
 

RESOLVED unanimously, in principle, that the purchase of the building 
detailed in the report be approved and that delegation be given to the Deputy 
Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, the Portfolio Holders for Housing, and Resources and Personnel 
Policy, and members of the opposition, to negotiate the suitable purchase price. 
 
Reason 
This is in accordance with the Council’s corporate priority of Housing, a good quality 
home for everyone. 
 
 
 


